2

The President

@alikir, Pohnper
Federated States of Micronesia

September 9, 2020
The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker
Twenty-First Congress
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941
Dear speaker Simina:
I am pleased to transmit the following act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 21-179:
Congressional Act No. 21-180, entitled: “AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW
NO. 21-157, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.”
Thank you.
Sincerely,
President
XG: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
A )
[/ RECEIVED Y\
= SEP 102020
v FSM Congress ;
\&\ SpeakersOffice /. Y/
N\ /)
N %)/

Nore

68 L~

o




1

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State. FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

S
e

Office of the Chief Clerk

- 417

august AY¥Y , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 21-180, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-157, BY
AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED
THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS
FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES”, which was passed by the Twenty-First
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia,
Seventh Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of
all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,

\ eocpe s

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-180
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272, C.D.1, C.D.2

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION
AUGUST 17 - 21, 2020

- 4y
\.’[

2399

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-157, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF,
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS
FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: AUGUST 17, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN - AUGUST 18, 2020

FIRST READING: — AUGUST 18, 2020

SECOND READING: — AUGUST 21, 2020

v

Liwiana Ramon I&’anis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




o1

1A

7 L4

ES

o
»

Ce,

< 3
% ? o’

o Y@oousr”
Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.0.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokchs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 [2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

A-2F

ACT NO. 21-180

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on August 21 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020,

by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

=

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272,

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 21-157, by amending sections 2 and 5
thereof, for the purpose of changing the use of funds previously
appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs
for the people of Yap and Chuuk States, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 21-157 is hereby

2 amended to read as follows:

3 “Section 2. Of the 2,100,000 appropriated under this

4 act, $300,000 shall be apportioned to fund public

5 projects and social programs for the people of Yap

6 State.

7 State Of Yap ceeeeeceseeccececncoscncncnns S 300,000
8 (a) Power Utility Costs for

9 Dispensaries using EF2 in the Outer

10 Islands Of Yap cccecceososccccoccsossccccos 100,000
11 (b) Yap Congressional Delegation

12 office Land Acquisition and Construction .. 155,000
13 (¢) Falalop, Woleai Water Improvement

14 Project Supplemental funding ........cc.... 45,000"
15 Section 2. Section 5 of Public Law No. 21-157 is hereby

16 amended to read as follows:
17 “Section 5. Of the $2,100,000 appropriated under this

18 act, $900,000 shall be apportioned to fund public

CBL 21-284

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 1- 179



w w N

o g9 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

projects and social programs for the people of Chuuk

State.
State of Chuuk..ceeteeeeeccccescscccnanse S
(1) At large...... cececceessssssssssune
(a) Fishing projects .......... oo
(b) Contribution to State, Municipal
and community activities, events and programs
(2) Election District No. 1 ...........
(a) Public projects and social
Programs and fishing project.........ceceee.
(b) Ta Airport cleanup and maintenance
(c) Solar electrical equipment
(3) Election District No. 2...........
(a) Food Security ........ ceesasaeas
(b) Fishing Projects ....cceeeeeeens
(c) Housing renovation/improvement .
(d) Weno Municipal Inauguration ....
(e) Freight/Charter/POL .......vcvn.
(f) Heavy Equipment purchase ...... .
(4) Election District No. 3.....c00000 oo
(a) Housing and Multipurpose
Buildings repair/renovation......ceceeeeeceee
(b) Prior obligations ......eceesees
(5) Election District No. 4.......0000 oo

(a) Solar Power System ........cce .

2 of 3

900,000
100,000

50,000

50,000
100,000

45,000
10,000
45,000
310,000
40,000
20,000
30,000
10,000
10,000
200,000
130,000

105,000
25,000
130,000
50,000

PUBLIC LAWMNo, 2 1- 179



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272, C.D.1, C.D.2

10
1.1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24
25

(b) Fishing DEOTECLS. . v e ve we mie ssewe $ 50,000
(¢) Land Transportatiloll . «.ssecsssoss 30,000
(6) Bléection District No.: Deiwiwssssses a5 130,000
(a) Solar Power SysteéM cccceececocecss 75,000

(b) Low Income Housing renovation/

FeRaAb11 1tatI0N: sscs ms 5665 ¢ 66 016 304 5008 36 & 10,000
(c¢) Outstanding administrative

SUPPOTL COStSuswsnsnswswanmswsnssieesesoeesess 15,000
(d) POL/Freight/Current and prior

OB LA T OIS e & » 0108 1 5 w1 8 101 0 1050w 101 0 10 0 wie i i e W s 20,000
(e) Food relief program...... s e B 10,000"

Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States

of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

3 of 3

David W. Panuélo
President
Federated States of Micronesia

PUBLIG LAW No. 2 1- 171



