

The President Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-397
FSM CONGRESS

September 9, 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-First Congress Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 21-179:

Congressional Act No. 21-180, entitled: "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-157, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David W. Panuelo

President

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

> PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.21-39: FSM CONGRESS

RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 2020
Office of the

August <u>24</u>, 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-180, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-157, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION AUGUST 17 - 21, 2020

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-397
SM CONGRESS

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-157, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2 AND 5 THEREOF, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF YAP AND CHUUK STATES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: AUGUST 17, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - AUGUST 18, 2020

FIRST READING: - AUGUST 18, 2020

SECOND READING: - AUGUST 21, 2020

Liwiana Ramon Ibanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-397
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 21-180

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on August 21 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-272, C.D.1, C.D.2

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 21-157, by amending sections 2 and 5 thereof, for the purpose of changing the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of Yap and Chuuk States, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 21-157 is hereby
2	amended to read as follows:
3	"Section 2. Of the 2,100,000 appropriated under this
4	act, \$300,000 shall be apportioned to fund public
5	projects and social programs for the people of Yap
6	State.
7	State of Yap \$ 300,000
8	(a) Power Utility Costs for
9	Dispensaries using EF2 in the Outer
10	Islands of Yap 100,000
11	(b) Yap Congressional Delegation
12	office Land Acquisition and Construction 155,000
13	(c) Falalop, Woleai Water Improvement
14	Project Supplemental funding 45,000"
15	Section 2. Section 5 of Public Law No. 21-157 is hereby
16	amended to read as follows:
17	"Section 5. Of the \$2,100,000 appropriated under this
18	act, \$900,000 shall be apportioned to fund public

1	projects and social programs for the people of Ch	uuk
2	State.	
3	State of Chuuk\$	900,000
4	(1) At large	100,000
5	(a) Fishing projects	50,000
6	(b) Contribution to State, Municipal	
7	and community activities, events and programs	50,000
8	(2) Election District No. 1	100,000
9	(a) Public projects and social	
10	Programs and fishing project	45,000
11	(b) Ta Airport cleanup and maintenance	10,000
12	(c) Solar electrical equipment .	45,000
13	(3) Election District No. 2	310,000
14	(a) Food Security	40,000
15	(b) Fishing Projects	20,000
16	(c) Housing renovation/improvement.	30,000
17	(d) Weno Municipal Inauguration	10,000
18	(e) Freight/Charter/POL	10,000
19	(f) Heavy Equipment purchase	200,000
20	(4) Election District No. 3	130,000
21	(a) Housing and Multipurpose	
22	Buildings repair/renovation	105,000
23	(b) Prior obligations	25,000
24	(5) Election District No. 4	130,000
25	(a) Solar Power System	50,000

1	(b) Fishing projects \$ 50,000
2	(c) Land Transportation 30,000
3	(6) Election District No. 5
4	(a) Solar Power System 75,000
5	(b) Low Income Housing renovation/
6	rehabilitation
7	(c) Outstanding administrative
8	support costs
9	(d) POL/Freight/Current and prior
10	obligations
11	(e) Food relief program 10,000
12	Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the
13	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
14	becoming law without such approval.
15	
16	
17	
18] 14
19	S-PAT 9TH , 2020
20	
21	
22	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
23	David W. Panuelo President
24	Federated States of Micronesia
25	